PASSED

Cherokee Council House Cherokee, North Carolina October 19, 1984

Resolution No.3/3(1984)

- WHEREAS, the Honorable Jesse Helms has served the Great State of North Carolina with distinction as its representative in the United States Senate; and,
- WHEREAS, during the twelve years he has served as United States Senator the Honorable Jesse Helms has assisted the Cherokee people through his offices whenever they have needed and sought his aid and support; and,
- WHEREAS, the Honorable Jesse Helms has been instrumental in obtaining funds which would have otherwise been denied the Cherokee School for the education of Cherokee children who possess less than one quarter degree of Indian blood; and,
- WHEREAS, the Honorable Jesse Helms was instrumental in enabling the Cherokee Fish Management Program to continue operation when federal wildlife services were being withdrawn; and,
- WHEREAS, the Honorable Jesse Helms has actively assisted in the approval of loans for economic development projects through the Department of Agriculture and in approval of a multi-million dollar grant from the Environmental Protection Agency for the construction of a waste water system for the Cherokee Indian Reservation; and,
- WHEREAS, the Honorable Jesse Helms has extended his friendship and assistance to tribal officials and individual tribal members on many other occasions and deserves the gratitude of the Cherokee people.
- NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, by the Tribal Council of the Eastern Band of Cherokee Indians, in Annual Council assembled, with a quorum present, that in appreciation of the long friendship of the Honorable Jesse Helms, United States Senator for the State of North Carolina, the Tribal Council does hereby adopt the Honorable Jesse Helms as an Honorary Member of the Eastern Band of Cherokee Indians and does hereby give him the name <u>ah-hi-ga-li-ya ah-tsi-nv-si-da-sdi</u> <u>DCASIND</u> <u>DhrCrbTorJ</u> which means "faithful servant."

The attached Resolution No.313 Dated Oct 19.89 was Passed (V) Killed () and ratified in open Council on Oct 19.89 by 73 members voting for the act and 18 voting against it as follows:

Jonathan Taylor Gerard Parker Richard Sneed Bertha Saunooke Phillip Smith Glenda Sanders Abe Wachacha Richard Bird Wilbur Sequoyah Julius Taylor Jesse Murphy Richard Welch

FOR	AGAINST	ABSENT	ABSTAIN
~			+
~			
/			
1			1

SIGNED ON BEHALF OF THE COUNCIL BY:

Chairman Grutha Yaufur Wanonah Digh

APPROVED:

I, as Interpreter for the Council hereby certify that the foregoing act of the Council was duly Passed () Killed () and ratified in open Council after the same has been interpreted by me and has been fully and freely discussed.

Marie Junaluoke

Interpreted

I hereby certify that the foregoing act of the Council was duly Passed (- Killed () and ratified in open Council after the same had been interpreted by the official interpreter and had been fully and freely discussed.

In testimony, whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seal of the said Band of Indians.

Interpreted

Interpreted